
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Sally Cole, Committee Manager 
Executive on (01432) 260249 or e-mail scole@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 21 October 2010 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sally Cole, Committee Manager Executive 
Tel: (01432) 260249 
Email: scole@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide 
first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will then have to 
decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors 
will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an organisation that they 
or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they do have a personal 
interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a Councillor 
has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who has declared a 
prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, but only in 
circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In such 
circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting and on 
the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these circumstances must 
leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 
 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
  

Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor RJ Phillips 
   

  

Councillor LO Barnett  
Councillor AJM Blackshaw  
Councillor H Bramer  
Councillor JP French  
Councillor JA Hyde  
Councillor JG Jarvis  
Councillor PD Price  
Councillor DB Wilcox  
  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  21 OCTOBER 2010 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL - NOTICE UNDER REGULATION 15 OF THE 
LOCAL AUTHORITIES (EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS ((ACCESS TO 

INFORMATION) REGULATIONS 2000 (AS AMENDED) 
 

Notice is hereby given that the following reports contain key decisions.  When the 
decisions have been made, Members of the relevant Scrutiny Committee will be sent 
a copy of the decision notices and given the opportunity to call-in the decisions. 
 

Item 
No 

Title Portfolio 
Responsibility 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Included in 
the Forward 

Plan 
Yes/No 

4 Shared Services  Corporate & 
Customer 
Services & 
Human 
Resources 

Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Yes 

5 Herefordshire Equality 
and Human Rights 
Charter 

Corporate & 
Customer 
Services & 
Human 
Resources 

Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Yes 

 
 

 

   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive any apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 8  
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 

2010. 
 

   
4. SHARED SERVICES   9 - 26  
   
 The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the progress since the 

update provided on 22 July and to recommend the next steps on the Shared 
Services Programme in light of the further work that has been undertaken to 
revise the Business Case evaluate various delivery models and develop the 
future shape of support services. 

 

   
5. HEREFORDSHIRE’S EQUALITY AND HUMAN RIGHTS CHARTER   27 - 42  
   
 To approve the Herefordshire Equality and Human Rights Charter.  
   
6. HEREFORDSHIRE 2010 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

(JSNA)   
43 - 54  

   
 To draw attention to the following aspects of the 2010 JSNA so that it can 

be utilised in future plans, strategy development, budget decisions and 
commissioning of services. 

 



 

 

 
   
7. BUDGET CONSULTATION   55 - 60  
   
 To agree a timetable and consultation arrangements for the 2011/12 budget 

in line with the requirements of the Constitution. 
 

 

   



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and o
[...]
ts or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 16 
September 2010 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor RJ Phillips (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: LO Barnett, AJM Blackshaw, H Bramer, JP French, JA Hyde, 

JG Jarvis, PD Price and DB Wilcox 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors PA Andrews, WLS Bowen, PJ Edwards, TM James, RI Matthews, 

PM Morgan and MAF Hubbard 
  
  
50. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor WU Attfield, Labour Group Leader. 
 

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
4. YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN. 

• Councillor DB Wilcox, Personal, Youth Court Magistrate. 
• Councillor RJ Phillips, Personal, Youth Court Magistrate. 

 
6. REVIEW OF TOURISM DELIVERY. 

• Councillor H Bramer, Personal, Business interest in tourism industry in Herefordshire. 
• Councillor JG Jarvis, Personal, Business interest in tourism industry in Herefordshire. 
• Councillor MAF Hubbard, Personal, Business interest in tourism industry in 

Herefordshire. 
• Councillor PD Price, Personal, Business interest in tourism industry in Herefordshire. 

 
 

52. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the scheduled meeting held on 22 July 2010 and the 

additional meeting held on 12 July 2010 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 
53. YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN   

 
The Cabinet Member Children’s Services presented the report on the Annual Youth Justice 
Plan 2010/11. 
 
Responding to comments raised in discussion, the Cabinet Member: 

• Stated that the performance was moving positively in the right direction. 
• Acknowledged that most of the statistics related to a combined Herefordshire and 

Worcestershire data set and noted that the Court system had access to more local 
data on youth offending. 

• Recognised that there was a significant cost to local authorities to provide a 
programme of support and supervision to young offenders when provided as an 
alternative to custody.  There was a need to meet these costs within the current 
financial constraints. 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



 

 
The Leader emphasised the need to balance the challenging issues of reducing public 
finances during a time of economic crisis, which may, as a consequence, lead to an 
increase in youth crime. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the Youth Justice Plan as prepared be endorsed and that it be 

recommended within the Policy Framework that the Plan be 
approved by Council at its meeting on the 19 November 2010. 

 
 

54. INTEGRATED CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Customer Services and Human Resources presented 
the report which provided an overview of performance against the Joint Corporate Plan 
210-13 for the first quarter of 2010-11.  Cabinet was advised that the report used content 
from Performance Plus (P+), the electronic performance management system being 
used by Herefordshire Public Services, which was still in the process of being fully 
integrated.  Future reports would be refined and re-designed to include meaningful 
indicator descriptions and more timely data.   
 
The Head of Policy and Performance advised Cabinet that the report was a transitional 
one, as previous reports reported performance against the Annual Operating Statement, 
whilst this and future reports outlined how the Council managed performance against the 
Joint Corporate Plan via P+.  The majority of indicators at the end of quarter one were on 
track to achieve target and a further report, outlining the mid year position, would be 
presented to Cabinet in October. 
 
Responding to a question on the funding of the floo
[...]
gement within local communities. 

• Provided assurances that the consultation process would welcome alternative 
views than those outlined in the Preferred Option document.  

• Acknowledged that consultation on the Preferred Options for the county’s market 
towns had been undertaken to complement that now being proposed for 
Hereford.  

 
The Leader, in responding to comments from members in attendance stated that: 

• Contrary to the statement made that there had been a lack of engagement on 
the growth agenda, the wider growth agenda had been discussed by Council 
during this administration and publically through the Place Shaping consultation 
held in early 2010. 

• He emphasised the importance of actively mobilising the public to respond to the 
consultation process, both from those in favour and against the proposals. 

• The city needed to have managed growth and that the consequences of 
development would need to be debated, managed and addressed.  The 
sensitive nature of some of the proposals under consultation was acknowledged. 

 
An additional recommendation (b, below) was proposed and accepted for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 

(a) the publication of the Herefordshire Core Strategy: Hereford 
Preferred Option Paper be approved for consultation purposes. 

 

5



 

(b) approval of further minor text changes be delegated to the Director – 
Sustainable Communities, in consultation with the Cabinet Member. 

 
  

57. WINTER WEATHER DECEMBER 2009 - FEBRUARY 2010 THE RESPONSE TO IT   
 
The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny was invited to present the report of the Scrutiny 
Review of the Impact of Winter Weather December 2009 to February 2010.  Thanks 
were expressed to the members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
undertaking the review and to officers for providing information. 
 
The report outlined five key areas which the Overview and Scrutiny Committee believed 
the Council should consider when seeking to improve the response to future episodes of 
severe weather; these were the Council’s role as: Community Leader, Service Provider, 
Commissioner of Services, Employer and Partner.  Overarching these areas was the 
importance of communications and the proposal to provide a central communications 
point which would better facilitate timely information flows. 
 
The Leader welcomed the report and endorsed the thanks to all the members and 
officers involved.  He stated the importance of gaining clarity on certain matters, such as 
legal responsibilities of individuals and businesses for snow and ice clearance, advice 
which would be appropriate for Government to provide.  He additionally commented on 
the need for Government departments to act pragmatically in severe weather situations.  
The example was given of HM Customs and Excise issuing a reminder to farmers during 
the severe snow to ensure farm vehicles, when assisting with road clearances, ran on 
white, not red diesel.  In the era of the Big Society when communities were encouraged 
to help themselves, such messages would not be helpful. 
 
The Cabinet Member Highways and Transportation advised Cabinet: 

• that the Winter Plan 2010/11 has been revised and updated.  The Plan covered 
as many eventualities as possible and encompassed matters such as access 
routes, buses routes, schools.   

• Preparation for the winter season had already begun with salt bins being filled. 
• That the Government had advised all local authorities that they could not use as 

much salt as was used during Winter 2009/10.  There would be a need to spread 
the salt as thinly as possible to achieve as much as possible. 

 
 
Cabinet welcomed the report and emphasised the need to monitor progress on actions. 
 
 
An additional recommendation (d, below) was proposed and accepted for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) the Committee be thanked for undertaking a comprehensive review and 
producing an excellent report;  

 
(b) The Executive joins with the C
[...]
ure objective for the Council.  A coach park behind the 
swimming pool in Hereford was still planned to go ahead. 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 

(a) note the report and the forecast deficit position of £1.9 million; and 
 
(b) note the Chief Executive’s requirement that Directors deliver recovery 

plans to ensure a balanced revenue budget. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.45 pm CHAIRMAN 

7



8



AGENDA ITEM 4

9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Carol Trachonitis, Equality and Diversity Manager, (01432) 260616 
  

$okqkxgdv.doc 22/02/10 

MEETING: CABINET  

DATE: 21 OCTOBER 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: HEREFORDSHIRE EQUALITY AND HUMAN RIGHTS 
CHARTER 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  CORPORATE AND CUSTOMER SERVICES AND 
HUMAN RESOURCES 

CLASSIFICATION:  Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To approve the Herefordshire Equality and Human Rights Charter.  

Key Decision  

This is a Key Decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effects on communities 
living or working in an area comprising one or more wards in the County.  It was included in the 
Forward Plan. 

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: the Herefordshire Equality and Human Rights Charter be approved as the 
overarching equality policy for the Council;  

Key Points Summary 

• The Herefordshire Equality and Human Rights Charter will provide a focus to ensure that 
we meet our obligation under the Human Rights Act 1998, and the detailed requirements 
of the Equality Act 2010. 

• The Charter demonstrates our commitment to dignity, respect and human rights in 
everything that we do. 

• The charter also sets out the framework to move our organisation forward from regarding 
human rights as important, to being a “human rights based organisation” where human 
rights are fundamental to who we are and what we do.  

• The joint management team have endorsed 
[...]
ble from 

Dr A Talbot-Smith, Public Health Department NHS Herefordshire (01432) 344344 
  

$fgcvnspw.doc 

MEETING: CABINET  

DATE: 21 OCTOBER 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: HEREFORDSHIRE 2010 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS 
ASSESSMENT (JSNA) 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  CORPORATE STRATEGY AND FINANCE 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To draw attention to the following aspects of the 2010 JSNA so that it can be utilised in future plans, 
strategy development, budget decisions and commissioning of services: 

1) The new web-based Herefordshire JSNA, a dynamic integrated resource that draws upon the 
many information sources and analyses that are available within Herefordshire 

2) The key points and recommendations identified from the analysis contained within the 2010 
JSNA web-site (see Appendix 1)  

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: 

(a) the development of the JSNA web-site as a dynamic resource that also draws 
upon the wide range of local information and analysis across Herefordshire be 
noted; 

(b) the Key Points and Recommendations from the 2010 JSNA (Appendix 1) be 
noted; and  

(c) it be agreed that these be used to inform future plans, strategy development, 
budget decisions and commissioning of services. 

Key Points Summary 

• The JSNA should underpin decisions regarding future plans, strategy development, budget 
decisions and commissioning of services  

AGENDA ITEM 6

43



• It is the central resource that draws together all the information required to provide an over-
arching understanding of the needs of the people of Herefordshire - it identifies current needs 
across the spectrum of well-being, health and social care, as well as considering how those 
needs are likely to change in the coming years 

• The JSNA should be an ongoing continuous process, that responds to changes in populations, 
socio-economics and the wider environment – in other words a ‘dynamic’ resource 

• The JSNA should be readily available to partner organisations, employees, interest groups and 
the public 

• To meet these requirements we have developed Herefordshire’s JSNA into a web-based 
dynamic resource, that will be updated throughout the year and that also draws upon the 
breadth and depth of information and analyses undertaken across Herefordshire 

Alternative Options 

1 Production of JSNA is a statutory requirement. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 To meet statutory requirements for production of the JSNA. 

3 To ensure that future plans, strategy development, budget decisions and commissioning 
of services are based upon assessments of need. 

4 To meet the requirement that JSNA is a continuous process. 

5 To ensure JSNA also draws upon the breadth and depth of analyses already undertaken 
with Herefordshire. 

Introduction and Background 

3 This is the third JSNA for Herefordshire.  It has been produced, on behalf of the Directors of 
Public Health, Children’s Services and Integrated Commissioning, by a cross-Directorate 
project group from the Council and NHS Herefordshire. 

4 The strengths of previous JSNAs have been built upon, moving towards an electronic web-
based resource.  This enables it to be dynamic and ‘continuous’, and as well as containing 
analyses undertaken specifically for JSNA can explicitly draw upon other information and 
analyses undertaken across Herefordshire. 

Key Considerations 

5 As in previous years the 2010 JSNA examines the important things that affect people’s lives, 
their health, and their well-being.  Thus it does focus on people’s health and social care 
needs, but these are set within the context of the other things that affect people’s lives. 

6 This year we have sought to build upon the strength’s of previous JSNAs, by utilising a similar 
‘chapter heading’ structure that focuses on population groups, by recognising the ongoing 
importance of much of the analyses in previous JSNAs, and by including the annual analyses 
we u
[...]
 Travellers, will require working with local communities. 

8) The number of children in Herefordshire and the birth rate will need to be monitored to identify whether or not they pose a challenge to the 

sustainability of high quality children’s services, especially in rural areas. The educational under-achievement of groups such as looked after 

children and Gypsy and Traveller children still needs continued attention. 

9) The rurality of Herefordshire can make access to and delivery of all services problematic – we need to continue to innovate and make use of 

new technologies to bring services to people in their own localities and their own homes.  

10)  As the ethnic mix of Herefordshire changes we need to ensure there are adequate opportunities for people to gain quickly a reasonable ability    

       to speak English.  

11)  We need to support 3rd sector organisations, recognise good practice and excellence where it exists and encouraging it’s spread. We also  

       need to ensure the effective growth of links between 3rd sector organisations and the statutory sector. 

 

 

Future developments 

The detail and in-depth analysis that provides a full understanding of these issues can be found at www.herefordshire.gov.uk/jsna  on the JSNA 

web-site. Ongoing information and analysis that is undertaken throughout 2010/11 will be added to the web-site as it becomes available.  

5
4



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

David Powell, Director of Resources on (01432) 383519 
  

MEETING: CABINET 

DATE: 21 OCTOBER 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: BUDGET CONSULTATION 2011/12 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  RESOURCES 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide.  

Purpose 

To agree a timetable and consultation arrangements for the 2011/12 budget in line with the 
requirements of the Constitution. 

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision.  

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: 

(a) the approach to consultation and engagement with the public be 
approved; and 

(b) the proposed timetable attached at Appendix B to the report be approved. 

Alternative Options 

1. There are no alternative options. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. There is a need to engage with residents to explain the challenges facing the council. 

3. It is important that the council meets its obligations as set out in sections 4.3.2.1 to 4.3.2.5 of 
the constitution. The wording in the Constitution is attached as Appendix A. 

Introduction and Background 

4. All local authorities face a challenging set of circumstances as the new coalition government 
has given a clear commitment to reduce the level of public spending.  The services and 
organisations likely to receive some sort of “protection” do not include local authorities which 
means difficult decisions will have to be made.  The likely level of funding reduction coupled 

AGENDA ITEM 7

55



with the impact of the recession on the demand for council services, means that greater 
engagement with residents is required to explain the challenges facing the council when 
setting the 2011/12 budget. 

5. The constitution requires a programme to consult on the 2011/12 budget and its key priorities.  
Consultation methods need to be adopted to ensure consultees are informed, engaged and 
given ample opportunity to give their views. 

6. The shape and extent of the government cuts affecting local authorities will be confirmed in 
the weeks following the announcement on 20th October.  This will lead to a full understanding 
of how the cuts will affect Herefordshire. 

Key Considerations 

7. There is a requirement to help residents understand why difficult decisions will be needed.  In 
order to achieve this, dedicated budget pages will be available on the council’s website.  
These can be updated as required and would include information on the budget setting 
timetable thus ensuring the timetable is also publicised. 

8. The appropriate use of Herefordshire Matters will

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 21 
October 2010 at 3.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor RJ Phillips (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: LO Barnett, AJM Blackshaw, H Bramer, JP French, JA Hyde, 

JG Jarvis and PD Price 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors PA Andrews, WLS Bowen, PJ Edwards, TM James and 

RI Matthews 
  
  
59. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor DB Wilcox, Cabinet Member Highways 
and Transportation and Councillor WU Attfield, Labour Group Leader. 
 

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
4. Shared Services. 
Councillor PJ Edwards, Personal, Relative employed in public services. 
 
 

61. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to an amendment to 
Item 6 Tourism Delivery, referring to Tourist Information Centres and 
potential closures.   

 
 
Note:  Councillor RI Matthews raised the following question regarding the minutes of Cabinet, 
16 September in relation to Minute number 56 – Local Development Framework. 
 
How could an officer rely on a report that was not signed off until 10 September, two days 
after the Cabinet agenda had been published?  I agree the factual evidence had not altered 
but the executive summary had been rewritten and the recommendation for a stage 2 
assessment on route selection had now been omitted in the later report.  I am concerned that 
an officer would rely on an unofficial document, that is, not agreed and verified by its author, 
until after the cabinet report had been prepared. 
 
The Interim Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Democratic responded and advised Cabinet 
that the minutes were accurate with regard to what happened at the Cabinet meeting.   
 
The Assistant Chief Executive went on to state that she had looked at the three documents of 
August 2010, 1 September 2010 and 10 September 2010 and the second paper of 
September 2010 was in the report.  A member of the public had raised a question over the 
documents and had requested access to the earlier document as it had been listed as a 
background paper.  The Assistant Chief Executive advised that this issue had been resolved 
and access granted with no freedom of information access being required.  It was added that 



 

the background paper of 1 September was largely the same as the former document and 
came to Cabinet on that basis.   
 

62. SHARED SERVICES   
 
The Cabinet Member Corporate and Customer Services and Human Resources 
introduced to Cabinet the new Interim Transformation Director Shared Services and 
presented the Shared Services report to Cabinet.  The Cabinet Member advised that the 
report had already been to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for consideration and 
that the report set out the next steps on the programme taking into consideration the 
further work undertaken to revise the business case and develop the future shape of 
support services. 
 
The director and lead officer highlighted the following points: 
 

• The report outlines where efficiencies could be made, which would be driven by 
new technology and the need to change the way services were delivered. 

• The project was more complex than when originally set up, with 18 months of 
work carried out by staff for the Council, HHT and the PCT. 

• The proposals cover all back office services 
• With the three partner organisations working closely together there would be a 

reduction in impact to frontline services. 
• The business case was up to date and had been reviewed by Capita Plc.  Capita 

confirmed the business case was viable with savings of £33m over 10 years for 
the three partner organisations. 

• Savings of £1m had been made to date by the early implementation of 
recommendations primarily around procurement, HR and finance, £500k of which 
by the Council. 

• A number of models were evaluated against the updated criteria  taking into 
account  current financial constraints 

 
The Interim Transformation Director advised Cabinet that a multi sourcing approach was 
the best way of providing services and the Joint Venture Company was recommended 
as the best way to make savings and drive down back office expenditure. 
 
The following points were raised in discussion: 
 

• There was concern that the Joint Venture Company could become overly 
complex. 

• It was requested that any savings made were tracked so a comparison could be 
made against predicted savings. 

• In response to a question on support from the neighbouring county of Powys, the 
Chief Executive reminded Cabinet that the County Hospital was built for 
Herefordshire and Mid Wales and that both authorities worked together to ensure 
this was emphasised at the Welsh Assembly. 

• In response to a question on the Connects Programme, Cabinet was reminded 
that this had been taken over by Agresso. 

• In response to a question on the savings that could be made regarding transport 
and Council vehicles, Cabinet was informed the saving would be in the contract 
for the leasing of vehicles. 

 
The Interim Transformation Director reminded Cabinet that quality was essential and this 
would be realised as work was dealt with on line through the Agresso system.  The 
Leader advised Cabinet that savings would be tracked as funding would be removed 
from the relevant budgets and the process would be monitored.  He also informed 



 

Cabinet that the Shared Services report had been discussed by the PCT Board on 20 
October and Hereford Hospitals Trust would be discussing the report the following week. 

RESOLVED That Cabinet: 

a) agreed to enter into formal shared service arrangements with its partners, 
NHS Herefordshire (NHSH) and Hereford Hospitals Trust (HHT), adopting a 
‘multi-source’ approach; enabling different fit-for-purpose models to be 
used to deliver shared services for each service or group of services; 

b) endorsed the establishment of a Joint Venture Company and recommends 
to Council that such a company be established; 

c) delegates the negotiation and agreement of the Heads of Terms for the 
shared service arrangement for the establishment of the Joint Venture 
Company to the Chief Executive (with appropriate liaison with the Chief 
Executive of HHT); 

d) instruct the Chief Executive to undertake a full consultation with employees 
within the scope of the shared services programme, in accordance with 
policy and procedure for implementing these changes; 

e) instruct the Chief Executive to report progress of the implementation, as 
part of the corporate performance reporting process, linked to key 
milestones with risk management reports; and 

f) agreed to establish a ‘Shadow Board’ consisting of representatives from 
the three partners in order to provide strategic governance during the 
implementation phase. 

 
63. HEREFORDSHIRE’S EQUALITY AND HUMAN RIGHTS CHARTER   

 
The Cabinet Member Corporate and Customer Services and Human Resources noted 
that work on the Equality and Human Rights Charter had been done in conjunction with 
partner organisations Hereford Hospitals Trust (HHT), Primary Care Trust (PCT) and the 
equality and diversity team.  The new charter sets out a common sense approach to the 
duty that authorities have to their communities and residents and that everyone could 
expect the same level of treatment with respect and dignity. 
 
Cabinet noted that Herefordshire was one of the first in the country to underpin the 
statutory duties with the charter which is supported by all three organisations. 

RESOLVED: That the Herefordshire Equality and Human Rights Charter be 
approved as the overarching equality policy for the Council. 

 
64. HEREFORDSHIRE 2010 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA)   

 
The Leader of the Council welcomed the Director of Public Services to the meeting and 
reminded Cabinet that this would be Dr Ali’s last opportunity to attend Cabinet as he was 
taking up a new post in Surrey. 
 
Cabinet was reminded of the processes around the needs assessment and the analysis 
that had already been undertaken on children’s services and adult social care across 
both the Council and NHS Herefordshire.  A joint strategy was now available on the 
website to ensure that it was easily accessible and it pulled in the various areas to 
ensure funds were spent fairly. 
 



 

Cabinet noted that some key findings were not as expected, with lifestyle behaviours 
contributing to ill health and mortality rates and areas of deprivation showing clear links 
to educational attainment.  The gap between the best and poorest performing wards at 
GCSE level was increasing.  Nationally however, young people in Herefordshire 
generally attained better qualifications as compared to England as a whole. 
 
RESOLVED That:  
 

a) the development of the JSNA website as a dynamic resource that also 
draws upon the wide range of local information and analysis across 
Herefordshire be noted; 

b) the key points and recommendations from the 2010 JSNA (Appendix 1) be 
noted; and 

c) it be agreed that these be used to inform future plans, strategy 
development, budget decisions and commissioning of services. 

 
65. BUDGET CONSULTATION   

 
The Cabinet Member Resources presented the Budget Consultation report to Cabinet, 
which he advised had been carried out in line with the Council’s Constitution outlined at 
Appendix A to the report.  The Cabinet Member added that this year’s consultation on 
the Comprehensive Spending Review would be extensive given the economic position 
nationally and referred Cabinet to Appendix B to the report, which gave the schedule of 
meetings.  The Cabinet Member commended the report on budget consultation to 
Cabinet. 
 
A question was raised on how general the consultation would be as residents would 
want to know specific information on how they would be affected in Herefordshire.  The 
Leader of the Council stated there was a clear process outlined in the report and shared 
services had agreed the scale of redundancies required for the savings that needed to 
be made.  The Leader added that the views of the public would be reported and that the 
challenges would be dealt with as set out in the budget.  It was agreed that Members 
would be kept informed regarding redundancies before it was made known in the media.   
 
The Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny reiterated that Members would wish to be kept 
informed on staff redundancies and suggested a Member seminar was held in mid 
December as the matter would not be discussed at Cabinet again until January 2011.  
The Leader stated that budget planning was further ahead this year because of the 
current financial situation.  It was anticipated that there would be 30% cuts over the next 
four years.  Should this substantially differ then a Member briefing would be considered.  
Cabinet was reminded that the government had removed the ring fencing of funds so 
that local authorities could decide where funds were spent and that extra funding was to 
be made available for social care.  It was noted that the organisational design strategy 
would assist with deciding which posts would be made redundant.  The Deputy Chief 
Executive reassured Cabinet that staff would be treated carefully when looking at 
minimising the number of posts. 

RESOLVED That: 

a) the approach to consultation and engagement with the public be approved; 
and 

b) the proposed timetable attached at Appendix B to the report be approved. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.00 pm CHAIRMAN 


